

CASE NO. 05-20139

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY and NATIONAL
UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH,
PENNSYLVANIA**

Defendants – Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (LYNN N. HUGHES,
DISTRICT JUDGE)**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC'S BRIEF**

CHARLES L. STERN, JR. (#12451)
The Steeg Law Firm, LLC
201 St. Charles Ave., Suite 3201
New Orleans, LA 70170
Tel: (504) 582-1199

WILLIAM G. PASSANNANTE
DAVID A. KOCHMAN
Anderson Kill & Olick, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020-1182
(212) 278-1000

Of Counsel:

Amy Bach, Esq.
United Policyholders
110 Pacific Ave., #262
San Francisco, California 94115

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders

CASE NO. 05-20139

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY and NATIONAL
UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH,
PENNSYLVANIA**

Defendants – Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	ix
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE, JURISDICTION, AND FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. INSURANCE COMPANIES SHOULD NOT BE REWARDED FOR ISSUING UNNECESSARY RESERVATIONS OF RIGHTS BECAUSE SUCH RESERVATIONS HARM POLICYHOLDERS	3
A. Insurance Companies Make Money by Taking a “Wait and See” Approach Towards Coverage Determinations and Issuing Reservation of Rights	3
B. After a Reservation of Rights Courts Nationwide Ease Compliance With Restrictive Policy Provisions	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ENCOURAGE INSURANCE COMPANIES TO CONTINUE REFLEXIVELY ISSUING RESERVATION OF RIGHTS LETTERS	9
III. PERMITTING SETTLEMENT BY A POLICYHOLDER WITHOUT BREACH OF RESTRICTIVE POLICY PROVISIONS IS CONSISTENT WITH TEXAS LAW AND THE LAW NATIONWIDE	12
A. There Is a National Trend Towards Permitting a Policyholder To Settle Without Breaching a Cooperation Clause When Defended Under a Reservation of Rights	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Central Armature Works, Inc. v. American Motorists Insurance Co.,</u> 520 F.Supp. 283 (D.D.C. 1980)	5
<u>Enserch Corp. v. Shand Morahan & Co., Inc.,</u> 952 F.2d 1485 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	4
<u>Eureka Investment Corp. v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.,</u> 530 F.Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1982).....	13
<u>Gates Formed Fibre Products, Inc., v. Imperial Casualty and Indemnity</u> <u>Co.,</u> 702 F.Supp. 343 (D. Maine 1988)	14
<u>Insurance Co. of North America v. Spangler,</u> 881 F.Supp. 539 (D. Wyo. 1995)	15
<u>Kansas Bankers Surety Co. v. Lynass,</u> 920 F.2d 546 (8th Cir. 1990).....	7
<u>Rhodes v. Chicago Insurance Co.,</u> 719 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6
<u>Simon v. Maryland Casualty Co.,</u> 353 F.2d 608 (5th Cir. 1965)	3
<u>Traders & General Insurance Co. v. Rudco Oil & Gas Co.,</u> 129 F.2d 621 (10th Cir. 1942).....	14
<u>Travelers Indemnity Company v. Dingwell,</u> 884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989)	13
<u>Union Insurance Co. v. The Knife Company, Inc.,</u> 902 F.Supp. 877 (W.D. Ark. 1995)	6
<u>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Louis A. Roser Co.,</u> 585 F.2d 932 (8th Cir. 1978).....	6
<u>Wilcox v. American Home Assur. Co.,</u> 900 F.Supp. 850 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	4

STATE CASES

<u>Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. v. Garza,</u> 906 S.W.2d 543 (Tex. App. San Antonio 1995).....	5
<u>Arizona Property and Casualty Insurance Fund v. Helme,</u> 153 Ariz. 129 (1987).....	6
<u>Butters v. Independence,</u> 513 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. 1974)	5
<u>CHI of Alaska, Inc. v. Employers Reinsurance Corp.,</u> 844 P.2d 1113 (Alaska 1993).....	7
<u>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman,</u> 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	4
<u>Ford v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</u> 550 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1977).....	12
<u>Gulf Insurance Co. v. Parker Products Inc.,</u> 498 S.W.2d 676 (Tex. 1973).....	3
<u>Miller v. Shugart,</u> 316 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 1982)	13
<u>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Beville,</u> 825 So.2d 999 (Fla. App. 4th Dist. 2002)	6
<u>Ranger Insurance Co. v. Robertson,</u> 707 S.W.2d 135 (Tex. App. Austin 1986).....	4
<u>Salonen v. Paanenen,</u> 320 Mass. 568 (1947)	9
<u>San Diego Navy Federal Credit Union v. Cumis Insurance Society, Inc.,</u> 208 Cal. Rptr. 494 (Ct. App. 1984).....	7
<u>State Farm Lloyd's Ins. Co. v. Ashby AAA Automotive Supply Co.,</u> 1995 WL 513363 (Tex. App. Dallas 1995).....	5
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Ballmer,</u> 899 S.W.2d 523 (Mo. 1995)	7

<u>Taylor v. Safeco</u> , 361 So.2d 743 (Fla 1st Dist. 1978)	6
<u>Texas United Insurance Co. v. Burt Ford Enterprise, Inc.</u> , 703 S.W.2d 828 (Tex. App. 1986)	12
<u>Three Sons, Inc. v. Phoenix Insurance Co.</u> , 357 Mass. 271 (1970).....	8
<u>United Services Automobile Association v. Morris</u> , 741 P.2d 246 (Ariz. 1986)	2, 7, 13

OTHER

14 Couch on Ins. § 199:48	12
